

Introduced: Revised: Adopted: Effective: 09/19/2016

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-056

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH JOBES HENDERSON ENGINEERING FOR THE ENGINEERING DESIGN OF THE COLUMBIA ROAD CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala Council previously authorized the preparation and submittal of an OPWC application for the replacement of a culvert on Columbia Road; and

WHEREAS, the OPWC award process is based on scoring criteria, including readiness of projects for construction; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala can earn an additional 2 points on the application by having plan design underway for this project; and

WHEREAS, because Council for the City of Pataskala wants to put the City in the best position with the OPWC application, it now wants to enter into a contract with Jobes Henderson Engineering to complete the engineering design for the Columbia Road culvert replacement project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> The City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with Jobes Henderson Engineering for the engineering design of the Columbia Road culvert replacement project in an amount not to exceed \$31,000.

<u>Section 2</u>: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

<u>Section 3:</u> This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:	
Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk of Council	Michael W. Compton, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Brian Zets, Law Director	